

Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

SOCCSKSARGEN REGION

March 6, 2024

REGION MEMORANDUM ESSD-2024-026

1st QUARTER COORDINATION MEETING OF REGION AND DIVISION LEARNER FORMATION COORDINATORS

To: Schools Division Superintendents

- 1. In reference to DepEd Order No. 52, s. 2015 that deals with the Youth Formation Program now called Learner Formation Program and that which provides guidelines and policies for the programs, projects and activities, the 1st Quarter Coordination Meeting of Region and Division Learner Formation Coordinators will be conducted in Koronadal City on March 20, 2024 to ensure efficient implementation of learner formation program.
- 2. The coordination meeting has the following agenda:
 - 2.1. Presentation of 1st Quarter Highlights of Accomplishment to be presented in power point presentation including the items below:
 - 2.1.1. Learner Government Program Updates
 - 2.1.2. Career Guidance Program Updates
 - 2.1.3. Leadership, Advocacies and Campaigns Development Programs Updates
 - 2.1.4. Fund Utilization report of the 2023 Program Support Fund
 - 2.1.5. Issues, Concerns and resolution encountered during program implementation
 - 2.1.6. Division Learner Formation Plan for 2024
 - 2.2. Presentation of the indicative schedules of the national and regional schedule of activities for 2024 Learner Formation Program.
 - 2.3 Program Support Fund for 2024
 - 2.4. Review of Learner Formation Monitoring Tool
 - 2.5. Other Matters
- 3. Food and Venue will be charged from the MOOE of the regional office while accommodation and travelling expenses of the participants will be charged from local funds or Division PSF or any available funds in the division office subject to usual accounting and auditing rules and regulations.
- 4. For queries/clarification, contact the Regional Learner Formation Coordinator at 09649304626 or ismael.ngitngit001@deped.gov.ph







Address: Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal

Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893

Website: depedroxii.org
Email: region12@deped.gov.ph



Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

SOCCSKSARGEN REGION

5. For compliance and immediate dissemination.

CARLITO D. ROCAFORT

Enclosure: None Reference: None Allotment: MOOE

LEARNER FORMATION

INN/ESSD-PSS/RM/CONDUCT OF $1^{\rm st}$ QUARTER COORDINATION MEETING OF REGION AND DIVISION LEARNER FORMATION PROGRAM COORDINATOR 026/March 6, 2024





